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Town of Bolton 

Development Review Board 

Bolton Town Office 
3045 Theodore Roosevelt Highway 

Waterbury, VT 05676 
802-434-5075  

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Property:  1811 Happy Hollow Rd., Bolton 
 
Application  
(Application materials on file at the Bolton Town Office) 
 
The applicant, Rick Weston, requested conditional use approval to construct a 2,600 sq. ft. two-story single 
family dwelling over a 3-bay garage on a previously undeveloped 58.5 acre lot (parcel ID  01-052.000) in the 
town’s Forest District.  The application was later modified to reflect a somewhat smaller 2,472 sq. ft. footprint, 
and revised proposed use as seasonal camp. Applicant proposed to utilize an existing .58 mile woods road that 
traverses his property and several others, including over 1/3 mile within the town of Huntington, to access the 
project site from Happy Hollow Road.  At time of application, Mr. Weston presented an approved state water 
supply and wastewater design permit (# WW-4-6154), with rated capacity for a 3-bedroom home. 

This application has been reviewed by the Bolton Development Review Board (DRB) under the Bolton Land Use 
and Development Regulations (BLUDRs) as amended, effective January 2019, including applicable zoning 
district criteria (Table 2.6), Access & Driveways (Sec. 3.2), Steep Slopes (Sec. 3.16), Site Plan and Conditional 
Use reviews (Sec. 5.3 and 5.4), and Definitions (Article 10).  The Development Review Board’s procedural 
history and relevant findings to support this decision appear on pages 3-7 below . 

 

Decision – Conditional Use 
 

 Denied 
 Approved 
 Approved with Conditions:   
 
The DRB hereby denies the conditional use approval requested by the applicant, Rick Weston, as listed in the 
application and shown on various Site Plans prepared by engineer John Stuart, pursuant to the following 
applicable provisions of the Bolton Land Use and Development Regulations, as amended: 

1) Proposed design for a 3-story, ±2000 sq. ft. structure is incompatible with BLUDRs definition of a 
seasonal camp (Article 10, p. 126).  Applicant presented evidence that proposed house/camp would 
have a winterized water supply, a permitted septic system, and built for cold weather occupancy, with 
a heating system and a generator on site.  In light of that evidence, the DRB finds that, if permitted and 

Applicant  
Rick Weston 
Weston Properties of Bolton, LLC 
205 Browns River Rd. 
Essex, VT  05452 

 

Rick Weston 
Conditional Use Application 
Application #2019-01-CU 
December 4, 2019 



R. Weston  # 2019-01-CU 
Dec. 4, 2019  Conditional Use Application 
 

 

2 
 

built as planned, this structure is clearly designed to be occupied more than 6 months out of the year, 
regardless of this applicant’s stated intentions.  

2) The most recent building elevations provided by the applicant would exceed the allowed building 
height limit of 35’ in the Forest District (per Table 2.6.D), based upon an informal review by DRB 
members.  Applicant’s claimed building elevations are not credible; they don’t add up, in terms of 
what’s needed for a buildable structure at that site, given its 3-story design.  DRB members estimated 
actual height above existing grade at building site would be ~41’, because they determined that ~6’ of 
fill and/or concrete is needed to set a level foundation, and a level grade for the driveway apron in 
front of the garage entrance. DRB members estimate actual building height above the west-facing 
ledge would be at least ~28’, when applicant represented it to be 20’.  Applicant has also proposed a 
building envelope that includes slopes that exceed a 25% grade (prohibited, per Sec. 3.16.B). 

3) The construction of a dwelling built for year-round occupancy would change the current use of the 
land, hence the existing woods road becomes a driveway.  Since the applicant has not provided any 
stipulations to restrict the use of this driveway to seasonal use, it requires significant upgrades to meet 
the town’s driveway standards in Sec. 3.2, including erosion control measures to protect this steeply 
graded woods road from washing out in high-flow storm events. (Applicant’s road elevation profile 
shows this ~3000 ft. driveway crossing slopes in excess of a 30% grade in 3 sections, totaling over 1400 
ft.  But revised site plan does not propose reducing grade in those 3 sections to <25%, as required in 
Sec. 3.16.B. and 5.3.C.)  Applicant’s plans to upgrade the driveway do not meet Sec. 3.2 standards.  

4) As presented, proposed structure at that site would be in violation of Forest District standard of 
preserving “… scenic resources including prominent hillsides and ridgelines” (Table 2.6, E.5, and Sec. 
5.3.C.)   Applicant submitted a GIS-based analysis performed by TJ Boyle Associates of viewshed impact 
of proposed structure from sites in a radius of approximately 2.5 miles (exhibit 32), which minimize the 
building’s actual height (see #2, above).  Boyle’s analysis documents the building would be visible from 
several locations along public roads and dwellings in Bolton and Huntington.  The DRB also received 
written comments from eight downslope neighbors on Happy Hollow Road (exhibits 9 and 13) with 
concern about this project’s visual impact on their properties, asking the town to enforce this rule.   

Applicant was asked by DRB members to consider re-orienting building to face gable end south to 
reduce its visual impact from below, and declined to do so.  Applicant was also asked to consider 
relocating building site lower on the property to reduce visual impacts, and declined to do so. 

5) Applicant has not presented evidence that he has secured valid ROW/easements for the complete run 
of the driveway for all properties that woods road crosses from the end of Happy Hollow Road to his 
proposed building site. He has also not documented all other landowners’ permission to make 
significant improvements to that road at the scale proposed, as required in Sec. 3.2.E.5.  Specifically, 
applicant did not provide proof of ROW/easements for portions of the driveway which cross town 
property tax lots #4101801 and #4101935; neither is owned by the applicant. 

6) Applicant has not presented a draft shared road maintenance agreement, or sole responsibility 
warranty, to document that the driveway will be maintained in passable condition for year-round 
access to other properties served solely by the current unimproved woods road, as required by Sec. 
3.2.F. and 3.2.H., as requested several times by the DRB and staff. 

 
Denied (4-0) by the Bolton Development Review Board: 
 

Stephen Diglio– deny   John Devine – deny 
Rob Ricketson – deny   Adam Beaudry – deny
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Note: Board member Adam Miller was recused from this decision. 
 
Dated at Bolton, Vermont this 2nd day of December, 2019. 
 
For the Development Review Board: 

 
 
 

____________________________________  
Stephen Diglio, Chair 

 
Review Process  

(Application materials, hearing notices, and meeting minutes on file at the Bolton Town Office)  

 
The original application for conditional use approval, and supporting information, was filed by applicant 
Rick Weston on January 9, 2019.  The application was accepted by Zoning Administrator Larry Lewack 
and referred to the Bolton Development Review Board (DRB) for a public hearing.  Following receipt of 
additional required materials requested by staff, a public hearing of the DRB was warned for March 28, 
2019 by the DRB Clerk and Zoning Administrator, in accordance with Section 9.8(D)(1) of the Bolton 
Land Use & Development Regulations (BLUDRs) and 24 V.S.A. § 4464.   

 
The first public hearing to consider the application was convened on March 28, 2019 at 6:30 PM at the 
Bolton Town Office, with a quorum of the DRB present.  The hearing was continued to several additional 
DRB meetings to provide more time for the applicant to provide requested materials and details. No ex 
parte communications or conflicts of interests were reported.  (However, DRB member Adam Miller 
recused himself from this DRB decision, due to his status as an interested party [abutting property 
owner].)  The following persons attended and participated in the hearing process, or submitted written 
testimony prior to closing the hearing, and thus have status as interested persons with rights to appeal: 

NOTICES:  
 

1. In accordance with 24 V.S.A. § 4449(e), applicants are hereby notified that state permits also may be required prior to land 
subdivision or construction. The applicant should contact the DEC Permit Specialist for District #4 (802-879-5676) to 
determine whether state permits are required. 
  

2. The applicant or another interested person may request reconsideration of this decision by the Development Review Board, 
including associated findings and conditions, within 30 days of the date of this decision by filing a notice of appeal that 
specifies the basis for the request with the Secretary of the Development Board.  Pursuant to 24 V.S.A. § 4470, the board 
may reject the request within 10 days of the date of filing if it determines that the issues raised on appeal have already been 
decided or involve substantially or materially the same facts by or on behalf of the appellant.   
  

3. This decision may also be appealed to the Environmental Division of the Vermont Superior Court by the applicant or another 
interested person who participated in the proceeding before the Development Review Board. Such appeal must be taken 
within 30 days of the date of this decision, pursuant to 24 V.S.A. § 4471 and Rule 5(b) of the Vermont Rules for 
Environmental Division Court Proceedings. 

 

4. In accordance with 24 V.S.A. § 4455, on petition by the municipality and after notice and opportunity for hearing, the 
Environmental Division may revoke this permit based on a determination that the permittee violated the terms of the 
permit or obtained the permit based on misrepresentation of material fact. 
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• Sarah Schlein & Adam Miller - 1617 Happy Hollow Rd., Huntington, VT 05676 

• Daniel Goodyear & Amy Seidel - 1400 Happy Hollow Rd., Huntington, VT 05462 

• Jenna & Ryan Koloski - 1865 Happy Hollow Rd., Huntington, VT 05462 

• Jon Tomb & Allison Purcell – 1757 Happy Hollow Rd., Huntington, VT  05462 
 

The following materials were submitted in support of the application prior to closing the hearing on 
October 24, 2019, and entered into the hearing record: 
 

1. Zoning Permit application and Conditional Use application from Weston (v.1), 1.9.19 
2. VT Agency of Natural Resources (ANR) Project Review Sheet, 1.24.19 
3. State wastewater and water supply permit (# WW-4-6154), 1.28.19 
4. Weston Site plan (v. 1) from J.H. Stuart, engineer, 2.14.19 
5. Weston Road grading profile (v. 1) from J.H. Stuart, engineer, 2.14.19 
6. Warranty deeds for Weston and Ford properties, 3.4.2019 
7. Weston sketch of proposed house, parking, 3.4.2019 
8. Road grading profile v. 2 from J.H. Stuart, engineer, 3.28.19 
9. Letter from Happy Hollow Rd. neighbors to DRB, 3.28.19 
10. VT Natural Resource Atlas map print re: site’s natural resources, 3.28.19 
11. Weston Site plan v. 2 from J.H. Stuart, engineer, 4.22.19 
12. J.H. Stuart narrative re: ridgeline exposure, 4.22.19 
13. 2nd letter from Happy Hollow Rd. neighbors to DRB, 4.24.19 
14. Photo sheet from DRB’s 4.18.19 site visit, 4.25.19 
15. Staff email to RW and JD re house site view impacts, ANR criteria, 7.22.19 
16. Weston site plan v. 3 from J.H. Stuart, engineer, 8.19.19 
17. Weston building elevations, from J.H. Stuart, v. 1, 8.21.19 
18. Staff report for Weston DRB review, 8.21.19 
19. West building elevation, v. 2, 9.16.19 
20. Weston site plan v. 4 from J.H. Stuart, engineer, 9.18.19 
21. Weston site plan detail from J.H. Stuart, engineer, 9.18.19 
22. Weston Conditional Use application v. 2, 9.18.19 
23. Weston Zoning Permit Application, v. 2, 9.18.19 
24. Email from JS to staff re planned road improvements, 9.23.19 
25. Road grading profile v. 3 from J.H. Stuart, engineer, 9.26.19 
26. DRB staff guidance to Weston and Stuart re outstanding issues, 10.7.19 
27. Weston site plan v. 5 from J.H. Stuart, engineer, 10.10.19 
28. J.H. Stuart memo re view impacts, materials, ANR reviews, 10.16.19 
29. ANR Fish and Wildlife staff review email to DRB staff, 10.16.19 
30. ANR stormwater staff review email to DRB staff, 10.16.19 
31. Weston building elevations, v. 3 from J.H. Stuart, engineer, 10.21.19 
32. TJ Boyle Associates viewshed study, 10.24.19 
33. ANR wetlands staff review email to DRB staff, 10.24.19 

 
The DRB hearing was continued to April 25, 2019 pending additional information from the applicant. The 
hearing was subsequently continued again to DRB meetings on July 25, 2019; August 29, 2019, 
September 26, 2019, and October 24, 2019, pending receipt of additional information requested from 
the applicant.  A warned site visit was held by the DRB on the property on April 18, 2019.  The DRB 
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adjourned the hearing on October 24, 2019, following the submission of additional testimony and 
evidence, marking the start of the 45-day period for the issuance of written findings and a decision. 

 
Findings & Conclusions 
 

The Applicant’s request for approval of a setback variance was reviewed by the Bolton Development 
Review Board (DRB) for conformance with applicable requirements of the Bolton Land Use and 
Development Regulations (BLUDR) in effect as of January 5, 2005, amended through January 7, 2019, 
including the following: 
 

• Forest District (Table 2.6) 

• Access & Driveway Standards (Sec. 3.2) 

• Steep Slopes (Sec. 3.16) 

• Site Plan Review (Sec. 5.3) 

• Conditional Use Review (Sec. 5.4) 

• Definitions (Sec. 10) 
 
Zoning District Standards (Table 2.6, Forest District) 
Conclusion:  Based on the following findings, the DRB has determined that the proposed use (though 
revised to ‘Seasonal Camp’ on the latest version of the application) is being constructed as a Single 
Family Dwelling suitable for year-round occupancy, which would be a permitted use in this district if it 
met other district standards.  The application as proposed would meet the dimensional, frontage and 
setback standards of the Forest District. However, the DRB also finds that this project does not meet the 
supplemental district requirements as stated in 2.6.E.5 and 2.6.E.7:  

E.5: Project is sited on an exposed (secondary) ridgeline that would be visible from public 
vantage points, including roads (within both Bolton and the town of Huntington) (per Exhibit 10) 

E.7: Proposed access road does not minimize its visibility as viewed from public roads, and does 
not avoid fragmentation of significant wildlife, natural areas and timber stands 

 
Driveway Standards (Sec. 3.2) 
Conclusion:  Based on the following findings, the DRB has determined that the applicant’s design for 
improvements to existing driveway do not meet BLUDRs requirements at Sec. 3.2 re: 

▪ Grade: the average grade exceeds 15% for much of its length, and exceeds 30% in several 
sections totaling approximately 1400 ft. (subsection 3.2.E.2) 

▪ Emergency Vehicle Access: required pull-out and turn-arounds not provided (subsection 3.2.E.3) 
▪ Steep Slopes: (see Grade, above) 
▪ Easements for shared use: not documented for all properties for whom this existing driveway is 

the only means of access to a town road (subsection 3.2.E.5) 
▪ AOT B-71 standard: road design does not fully meet this standard (subsection 3.2.F) 
▪ Responsibility for improvements and maintenance: applicant has not provided sole 

responsibility or shared use agreement to document legal obligation to meet this standard 
(subsection 3.2.H) 

 
Steep Slopes (Sec. 3.16): 
Conclusion:  Based on the following findings, the DRB has determined that the applicant’s site plan does 
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not meet the BLUDRs requirements at Sec. 3.16 re: 
▪ Minimize erosion risk: Proposed road engineering and grading plan does not result in a 

driveway in full compliance with AOT B-71 standards (in Sec. 3.2). As designed, driveway will be 
vulnerable to runoff, erosion, and other downslope movements of material (Sec. 3.16.A.2) 

▪ Visual impact: Proposed building design is not sited to minimize visual impacts from public 
vantage points, including roads and properties within and beyond a 2-mile radius, per results of 
TJ Boyle study provided by applicant (Exhibit 10), and DRB’s 4.18.19 site visit (Exhibit 14 photos).  
Proposed orientation of house/camp with a vaulted roof and high windows facing due west, will 
increase, not minimize, its visibility from below, despite proposed use of non-reflective glass. 
(Sec. 3.16.A.3) 

▪ Development on very steep slopes: (also see Sec. 3.2 findings, above for access road findings) 
Proposed building envelope traverses slopes above a 25% grade.  Applicant’s property includes 
several other potential building sites that do not exceed 25% slope. (i.e. does not meet Sec. 
3.16.B.3 exceptions) 

Site Plan Review (Sec. 5.3): 
Conclusion:  Under BLUDRs Conditional Use Review criteria, the DRB is required to apply site plan 
review standards per Sec. 5.3. Based on the following findings, the DRB has determined that the project 
does not meet site plan review standards for: 

▪ Protection of site resources in Forest District: including critical wildlife habitat areas and travel 
corridors; scenic resources including prominent hillsides and ridgelines (Sec. 5.3.C.2.C and 5.4 
findings, below) 

▪ Vehicular access: for emergency vehicle access, given lack of pull-outs and a turn-around in 
driveway design (Sec. 5.3.C.3.e) 

 
Conditional Use Review (Sec. 5.4): 
Conclusion:  Based on the following findings, the DRB has determined that the project as designed does 
not meet the following specific use standards under Sec. 5.4.E, as follows: 

▪ Town Plan Standards:  The ANR natural resources map of the property (exhibit 10) documents 
that the wooded area above the proposed house site, including the siting of its shallow well, is a 
mapped ‘Significant Natural Community,’ as defined by ANR.  Clearly, earth-moving and 
construction to install proposed water and septic lines, a septic tank, the wastewater treatment 
system, and driveway culverts and armoring would cause significant disruption to this natural 
community.  Therefore, the DRB finds the project would have an undue adverse impact upon 
significant natural, cultural or scenic features identified in the town plan, including natural areas, 
wildlife habitat, and scenic views in the vicinity of the proposed development. (Sec. 5.4.E.1) 

▪ Zoning District & Use Standards: (see Table 2.6 Forest District citation, above) (Sec. 5.4.E.2) 
▪ Legal Documentation: The applicant has not provided any documentation that all required 

improvements, associated rights-of-way and easements, and other common lands or facilities 
will be installed and adequately maintained either by the applicant, an owners association, or 
through other legal means acceptable to the Board (Sec. 5.4.E.4) 

 
Definitions (Sec. 10.2): 
Conclusion:  Based on the following findings, the DRB has determined that the proposed building does 
not meet the requirements of the Sec. 10.2 definition (on p. 126) of a seasonal camp:  

… A type of detached, seasonal dwelling unit which is not the primary residence of the owner or 

occupant, is occupied only on a part-time or seasonal basis, and which is structurally not suited 
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for year-round occupancy. This definition shall include 1) a dwelling which is occupied no more 

than six (6) consecutive months during any one (1) year period, including the summer months, 

and which lacks one or more of the basic amenities, services or utilities required for year-round or 

all weather occupancy, including but not limited to a winterized water system, insulated walls and 

roof, heating source, adequate water or wastewater disposal systems, or utility line connection, or 

2) a dwelling that has been specifically permitted as a camp. 

As noted above, applicant presented evidence that the proposed structure would have a winterized 
water system, an engineered septic system with sufficient flow capacity for a 3-bedroom house, 
insulated walls and roof, a generator and a heating source. As defined in the ordinance above, these 
features are not typical for a seasonal use camp, regardless of the applicant’s stated intention to occupy 
it only on a seasonal basis.  Also, if the DRB were to allow the house to be built and occupied as 
presented in the application, the town has limited capacity to enforce a seasonal restriction, for this 
applicant or for subsequent owners, at this remote location. 


